November 6, 1995

Kenneth A. Smith

Nevada County Planning Commission

11490 Via Vista

Nevada City, CA  95959



Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance




Our File No. I-95-344

Dear Mr. Smith:


This is in response to your request for advice under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act.

Since you do not have a specific decision pending before you,  your letter is considered a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION


You are a member of the Nevada County Planning Commission.  May you receive expense reimbursement from the Nevada County Board of Realtors for monitoring meetings of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors?

CONCLUSION


The Act does not prevent you from receiving such payments.  

FACTS


You have recently been appointed to the Nevada County Planning Commission ("planning commission").  For the past several years, you have been attending Nevada County Board of Supervisor meetings in order to write a report for the Nevada County Board of Realtors legislative committee ("board of realtors").  The board of realtors pays you your expenses of approximately $50 to $100 per month for such activity.  You merely observe the board meetings and do not testify or otherwise participate

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  A a member of the Nevada County Planning Commission, you are a public official within the meaning of the Act.  (Section 82048.)


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  The amount of the value of gifts specified by this subdivision shall be adjusted biennially by the commission in accordance with the consumer price index.


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.




(Section 87103.)



"Income" as used in Section 87103(c) above means a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, gift, loan, forgiveness or payment of indebtedness received by the filer, reimbursement for expenses or per diem.  (Section 82030.)


You indicated in your letter that you receive about $50 to $100 per month for expenses from the board of realtors for attending board of supervisor meetings and reporting back to its legislative committee.  Thus, the board of realtors is a source of income to you within the meaning of Section 87103(c) above.  Additionally, assuming the board of realtors is a business entity, if you are considered an employee of the board of realtors, your position is an economic interest within the meaning of Section 87103(d).  Accordingly, you cannot make, participate in making, or use your official position to influence a decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the board of realtors.

Material Financial Effect


If you determine that any decision you participate in will affect the board of realtors, you must next determine if the decision will have a "material financial effect" on the board of realtors.  Commission Regulations 18702.1 and 18702.2 (enclosed) define "material financial effect" on a business entity.  Regulation 18702.1 determines material financial effect when the board of realtors is directly affected by decisions of the planning commission.


The board of realtors is directly before the planning commission when it initiates the proceeding by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request, or is a named party in, or the subject of, the proceeding.  A person or business entity is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity.  (Regulation 18702.1(b).)  


  For example, where the board of realtors is directly before the planning commission, as an applicant or the subject of the decision, Regulation 18702.1(a)(1) provides that the effect of the decision on a board of realtors is deemed material and you would be prohibited from participating in that decision.


Regulation 18702.2 determine material financial effect when the board of realtors would be indirectly affected by planning commission decisions.  To determine if the board of realtors will be materially affected by a decision, you must first determine the financial size of the board of realtors as a business entity.  You would next apply the specific subsection, (a) through (g), which represents the financial size of the board of realtors.  If the board of realtors would be affected by the applicable monetary threshold set out in the appropriate section, you would not be able to participate in that decision.  


Since you have just recently been appointed to the planning commission and are probably unfamiliar with your duties as a public official, I have enclosed a copy of a pamphlet titled "California's Conflict of Interest Law for Public Officials."  This pamphlet will help educate you on your duties as a public official to disqualify yourself from participating on certain government decisions.  Also enclosed is a separate pamphlet titled "Conflict of Interest and Campaign Contributions."  Should you consider running for an elected office, this pamphlet describes when campaign contributions to you would be the basis for a conflict while a member of the planning commission.


We suggest that when you have specific decisions which may affect any of your economic interests, including the board of realtors, that you contact the Commission's Legal Division at (9l6) 322-5901 for assistance.





Sincerely,





Steven G. Churchwell





General Counsel





By:  Jeanette E. Turvill





     Political Reform Consultant






Legal Division
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Enclosures

